

DEC 15 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 14-623, 14-614

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CPV MARYLAND

Petitioner,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK STATE
ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN D. FEINBERG
SOLICITOR

Counsel of Record

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

LEONARD J. VAN RYN

Managing Attorney

ALAN T. MICHAELS

JOHN C. GRAHAM

SALOMON T. MENYENG

Assistant Counsel

Three Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223

(518) 474-5597

Jonathan.Feinberg@dps.ny.gov

NOAH C. SHAW
General Counsel
NEW YORK STATE
ENERGY RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY
17 Columbia Circle
Albany, New York 12203
(518) 862-1090 ext. 3100
Noah.Shaw@nyserda.ny.gov

December 15, 2015

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	7
The Fourth Circuit’s erroneous decision interferes with the states’ ability to use incentives to ensure generation resource adequacy	7
A. Maryland’s CfD program is an appropriate incentive under state authority reserved by the FPA.....	7
1. The FPA splits jurisdiction between states and FERC, but grants FERC no power over the adequacy of generation.....	8
2. Maryland’s incentives for new generation do not step into the area of price setting reserved to FERC	9
3. The Fourth Circuit’s erroneous decision has created confusion, harming states.....	12
B. FERC’s indirect regulation of generation incentives cannot conflict-preempt Maryland’s incentive program because Congress reserved generation adequacy to states, and, in any event, the FPA provides a mechanism for resolving any jurisdictional tensions.....	13
1. Field preemption and conflict preemption are separate, not reinforcing, tests.....	15

2. Federal and State programs were not in conflict because dual compliance is possible	17
3. The Fourth Circuit improperly held the State program conflict-preempted when federal authority indirectly affects matters within the jurisdiction reserved to the states	19
4. In any event, the Fourth Circuit should have relied on FERC's implementation of a remedy for any jurisdictional tension	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 9
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 11, 17, 19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Fitzpatrick, LLC. v. Zibelman</i> , NDNY Docket No. 5:15-CV-230 (DNH/TWD)	1, 7, 12
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	12
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	15
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	16
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 21

<i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	6, 15, 16, 21
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	4, 10, 11, 18
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	9
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)	9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	4, 8, 10, 16, 19
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	9
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1850-a (McKinney 2011).....	2

N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1854(1)(b).....	2
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1854(3)(d)	2
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 12 (McKinney 2011).....	1, 2
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 65(1) (McKinney 2011)	2

AGENCY ORDERS

FERC Order No. 888, 75 FERC ¶61,080 (1996).....	8, 16
PJM Interconnection, LLC, 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011).....	21, 22
Retail Renewable Portfolio Standard, 2004 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 529 (2004).....	2, 3
